

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MARSHALL COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

THE MARSHALL COUNTY COAL
COMPANY, THE MARION COUNTY COAL
COMPANY, THE MONONGALIA COUNTY
COAL COMPANY, THE HARRISON
COUNTY COAL COMPANY, THE OHIO
COUNTY COAL COMPANY,
MURRAY ENERGY CORPORATION, and
ROBERT E. MURRAY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOHN OLIVER, CHARLES WILSON,
PARTIALLY IMPORTANT PRODUCTIONS,
LLC, HOME BOX OFFICE, INC., TIME
WARNER INC., and DOES 1 through 10,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 17-c-124
Judge Jeffrey D. Cramer

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PARTIALLY IMPORTANT PRODUCTIONS, LLC,
HOME BOX OFFICE, INC., AND TIME WARNER INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS FOR
FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR DEFAMATION.....	7
A. The Fair Report Privilege Protects the Accurate Account of the Crandall Canyon Mine Investigation and NLRB Bonus Dispute.....	10
1. The Accurate Account of the Government’s Investigation Into the Crandall Canyon Mining Accident Is Privileged.....	10
2. The Accurate Coverage of the NLRB Bonus Dispute Is Privileged.....	13
B. The Statements Concerning the Crandall Canyon Mine and the Bonus Program Were Substantially True.....	14
C. The Other Challenged Statements Consist of Opinion or Hyperbole That Receive the Full Protection of the First Amendment.....	16
1. The “Black Lung” and “Killer Bees” Statements Are Obvious Rhetorical Hyperbole That Do Not Convey Actual Facts.	17
2. The Remaining Satirical Statements About Bob Murray Cannot Support a Claim For Defamation.....	18
D. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Plead Facts To Support a Claim of Actual Malice.	20
1. Murray and His Companies Are Public Figures and Must Plead Actual Malice In Order To State a Claim For Defamation.....	21
2. Plaintiffs Have Not Carried Their Burden of Pleading Actual Malice As To Any of the Claims.	22
E. None of the Challenged Statements Are Of and Concerning the Subsidiary Plaintiffs.....	25
II. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST TIME WARNER.	27
III. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS AND FALSE LIGHT.....	27
IV. THIS LAWSUIT IS PART OF MURRAY’S CAMPAIGN OF “PUNITIVE LITIGATION DESIGNED TO CHILL CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED SPEECH.”	30
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

AIDS Counseling & Testing Ctrs. v. Grp. W Tel., Inc., 903 F.2d 1000 (4th Cir. 1990)25

Biospherics, Inc. v. Forbes, Inc., 151 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 1998)16

Busch v. Viacom Int’l, Inc., 477 F. Supp. 2d 764 (N.D. Tex. 2007).....17

CACI Premier Tech., Inc. v. Rhodes, 536 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2008).....8, 16

Chamberlaine & Flowers, Inc. v. Smith Contracting, Inc., 176 W. Va. 39, 341 S.E.2d 414 (1986)28

Chapin v. Knight-Ridder, Inc., 993 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993).....9, 10, 14, 23

Cruse v. Frabrizio, 2014 WL 3045412 (S.D. W. Va. July 2, 2014).....9, 10, 12, 28

Curran v. Amazon.com, Inc., No. 07-0354, 2008 WL 472433 (S.D. W. Va. Feb. 19, 2008)29

Farah v. Esquire Magazine, 736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013)17, 18, 20

Fudge v. Penthouse Int’l, Ltd., 840 F.2d 1012 (1st Cir. 1988).....17

Garrison v. Louisiana, 379 U.S. 64 (1964)21

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc., 418 U.S. 323 (1974)21, 22

Greenbelt Coop. Publ’g Ass’n v. Bresler, 398 U.S. 6 (1970).....7, 17, 18

Harte-Hanks Commc’ns, Inc. v. Connaughton, 491 U.S. 657 (1989)2, 20, 21

Haskell v. Time Inc., 857 F. Supp. 1392 (E.D. Cal. 1994)27

Hustler Mag., Inc. v. Falwell, 485 U.S. 46 (1988)17, 28, 29

Jankovic v. Int’l Crisis Grp., 494 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 2007)26

Kirch v. Liberty Media Corp., 449 F.3d 388 (2d Cir. 2006).....26

Ludlow v. Northwestern Univ., 79 F. Supp. 3d 824 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....15

Massey v. Ojaniit, 759 F.3d 343 (4th Cir. 2014)8

McFarlane v. Esquire Magazine, 74 F.3d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 1996)24

<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	16
<i>Moldea v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	19, 20
<i>Montgomery v. Risen</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 219 (D.D.C. 2016).....	23
<i>Murray Energy Holdings Co. v. Bloomberg, L.P.</i> , 2016 WL 3355456 (S.D. Ohio June 17, 2016).....	30
<i>Murray Energy Holdings Co. v. Mergermarket USA, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3365422 (S.D. Ohio June 17, 2016)	30
<i>Murray v. HuffingtonPost.com, Inc.</i> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 879 (S.D. Ohio 2014).....	30
<i>Murray v. Moyers</i> , 2015 WL 5626509 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 24, 2015)	30
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	2, 7, 20, 21
<i>Old Dominion Branch No. 496, Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974).....	17
<i>Partington v. Bugliosi</i> , 56 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Perk v. Reader’s Digest Ass’n</i> , 931 F.2d 408 (6th Cir. 1991)	24
<i>Phila. Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986)	14
<i>Potomac Valve & Fitting Inc. v. Crawford Fitting Co.</i> , 829 F.2d 1280 (4th Cir. 1987).....	19, 20
<i>Reuber v. Food Chem. News, Inc.</i> , 925 F.2d 703 (4th Cir. 1991) (en banc).....	7, 10, 14, 24
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966)	25
<i>Seemuller v. Fairfax Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 878 F.2d 1578 (4th Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	2
<i>Stern v. News Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 5158635 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2010).....	27
<i>Straitwell v. Nat’l Steel Corp.</i> , 905 F.2d 1532 (4th Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Susko v. Cox Enters., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4279673 (N.D. W. Va. Sept. 16, 2008).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Tannerite Sports, LLC v. NBCUniversal News Group</i> , 864 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Time, Inc. v. Johnston</i> , 448 F.2d 378 (4th Cir. 1971).....	3, 21, 22

<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	27
<i>Westmoreland v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 601 F. Supp. 66 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	24
<i>Weyrich v. New Republic, Inc.</i> , 235 F.3d 617 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Williby v. Hearst Corp.</i> , No. 5:15-CV-02538-EJD, 2017 WL 1210036 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2017).....	27

STATE CASES

<i>Afftrex, Ltd. v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 555 N.Y.S.2d 903 (App. Div. 1990).....	26
<i>Amherst Land Co. v. United Fuel Gas Co.</i> , 140 W. Va. 389, 84 S.E.2d 225 (1954)	8, 12, 23
<i>Basile v. Calwell Practice, PLLC</i> , 2017 WL 656993 (W. Va. Feb. 17, 2017).....	8
<i>Bee v. W. Va. Supreme Court</i> , 2013 WL 5967045 (W. Va. Nov. 8, 2013)	30
<i>Benson v. AJR, Inc.</i> , 215 W. Va. 324, 599 S.E.2d 747 (2004)	29
<i>Bowman v. Carper</i> , No. 01-C-1804 (W. Va. Cir. Ct. Oct. 29, 2001)	11
<i>Crain v. Lightner</i> , 178 W. Va. 765, 364 S.E.2d 778 (1987).....	10
<i>Crump v. Beckley Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 173 W. Va. 699, 320 S.E.2d 70 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Forshey v. Jackson</i> , 222 W. Va. 743, 671 S.E.2d 748 (2008).....	3, 5, 8
<i>Hinerman v. Daily Gazette Co.</i> , 188 W. Va. 157, 423 S.E.2d 560 (1992).....	10
<i>Hines v. Hills Dep't Stores, Inc.</i> , 193 W. Va. 91, 454 S.E.2d 385 (1994).....	29
<i>Hupp v. Sasser</i> , 200 W. Va. 791, 490 S.E.2d 880 (1997).....	15, 16, 19
<i>Kanawha Valley Power Co. v. Justice</i> , 181 W. Va. 509, 383 S.E.2d 313 (1989)	28
<i>Long v. Egnor</i> , 176 W. Va. 628, 346 S.E.2d 778 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maynard v. Daily Gazette Co.</i> , 191 W. Va. 601, 447 S.E.2d 293 (1994).....	16, 20
<i>Murray Energy Corp. v. Reorg Research, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2977781 (N.Y. App. Div. July 13, 2017).....	30
<i>Murray v. Chagrin Valley Publ'g Co.</i> , 25 N.E.3d 1111 (Ohio Ct. App. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Raye v. Letterman</i> , 14 Media L. Rep. 2047 (Cal. Super. Ct. 1987).....	18
<i>SIRQ, Inc. v. Layton Cos.</i> , 379 P.3d 1237 (Utah 2016)	28

<i>State ex rel. Suriano v. Gaughan</i> , 198 W.Va. 339, 480 S.E.2d 548 (1996)	14, 21, 22
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Ed. v. Marple</i> , 236 W. Va. 654, 783 S.E.2d 75 (2015)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ohio Rev. Code §§ 2317.04, 2317.05.....	10
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 561.....	26
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 563.....	8
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 566.....	19
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 611.....	10
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 614.....	7
2 Robert D. Sack, <i>Sack on Defamation</i> § 16:2:1	8

Note: With the exception of Bowman v. Carper, Raye v. Letterman and Sack on Defamation, all authorities cited are available on Westlaw. Pursuant to Trial Court Rule 6.04 and this Court’s instruction, copies of these three authorities will be provided to the Court.
